Interest rate risk - is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates. The risk of changing market interest rates relates applicable to
borrowings with a floating interest rate. The Company did not have interest bearing borrowings with floating
interest rates.

Currency risk - is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows associated with the exposure to risk will
fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates is primarily due to its operating activities (when trade payables are denominated in foreign
currencies).

The following table presents sensitivity analysis of the Company's profit before income tax (due to changes
in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities) to possible changes in the exchange rate of the US
Dollars to Tenge, provided all other parameters remain unchanged. Such changes do not have any effect
on the Company's capital.

In thousands of Tenge

Currency

Increase/decrease in the exchange
rate of the selected

foreign currency against Tenge Impact on pre-tax income

March 31, 2022 US Dollar +20% (140,399)
  -20% 140,399

March 31, 2021 US Dollar +20% (218,494)
  -20% 218,494

THE PHARMA NETWORK LLP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2022

27

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT GOALS AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Credit risk

Credit risk - is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily trade receivables and cash).

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to

customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected